

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER, INC.,  
Plaintiff,

v.

DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity as  
Attorney General of Michigan; AGUSTIN V.  
ARBULU, in his official capacity as Director,  
Michigan Department of Civil Rights,  
Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-153

Hon. Paul L. Malony

---

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

---

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
Robert J. Muise, Esq. (P62849)  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

Christina M. Grossi (P67482)  
Ann M. Sherman (P67762)  
Kyla L. Ragatzki (P81082)  
Michigan Department of Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30754  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 335-7573

*Attorneys for Defendant Attorney General  
Dana Nessel*

Ron D. Robinson (P35927)  
Michigan Department of Attorney General  
Civil Rights Division  
3030 W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 10-200  
Detroit, Michigan 48202  
(313) 456-0200

*Attorneys for Defendant MDCR Director  
Agustin V. Arbulu*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	viii
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY .....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Defendant Nessel’s Motion.....	1
B. Defendant Arbulu’s Motion.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint States Claims for Relief that Are Plausible on Their Face .....	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. Neither <i>Twombly</i> nor <i>Iqbal</i> Compels Dismissal of <i>this</i> Case .....	10
1. <i>Twombly</i> Does Not Compel Dismissal of this Case .....	11
2. <i>Iqbal</i> Does Not Compel Dismissal of this Case.....	12
II. The First Amended Complaint Alleges Plausible Constitutional Violations .....	14
A. The Policy Directive Is Not Immune from Constitutional Challenge .....	14
B. Defendants’ Policy Deters the Exercise of Fundamental Rights .....	15
C. Designating Plaintiff a “Hate Group” Violates Plaintiff’s Fundamental Rights .....	17
D. Threatening Intrusive and Coercive Investigations and Surveillance to Dissuade Political Opposition Violates Fundamental Rights .....	19
E. Collecting and Sharing Information via the Challenged Policy Violates Fundamental Rights .....	21

F.	Targeting Plaintiff for Adverse Treatment Based on Its Political Views Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	22
III.	This Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear and Decide this Case, including Granting the Requested Relief .....	23
A.	This Case Presents a “Justiciable Controversy” .....	23
B.	Plaintiff Has Asserted an “Injury-in-Fact” that Is “Fairly Traceable” to the Challenged Action and “Likely to Be Redressed by the Requested Relief” .....	24
C.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Ripe for Review .....	28
D.	Defendant Nessel’s March 8, 2019 Statement Does Not Moot this Case .....	30
E.	Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Are Appropriate.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULES .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	28
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	30, 31
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	23
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959) .....	20
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	15, 16
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	12, 13
<i>Bowers v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	30

*Clark v. Library of Congress*,  
750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....17, 20

*Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno*,  
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....16

*DeGregory v. Att’y Gen. of N.H.*,  
383 U.S. 825 (1966) .....20

*Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs*,  
199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....26

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*,  
380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....16, 29

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....17

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....11

*Ex Parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....14

*Fed. Election Com. v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.*,  
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....19

*Foretich v. United States*,  
351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....25

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....26

*Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Comm.*,  
372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....20, 33

*Glasson v. City of Louisville*,  
518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975) .....15

*Gordon v. Warren Consol. Bd. of Educ.*,  
706 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1983) .....21

*Gully v. NCUA Bd.*,  
341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003).....25

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....16

*Jet Courier Services, Inc. v. Fed. Res. Bank*,  
713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983) .....26

*Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath*,  
341 U.S. 123 (1951).....26

*Jones v. City of Cincinnati*,  
521 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2008) .....10

*Ky. v. Graham*,  
473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....14

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....24, 25

*Lee v. Weisman*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....14

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....24

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....27

*Meese v. Keene*,  
481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....17, 18, 19, 25, 28

*Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997) .....17

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue*,  
460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....14

*NAACP v. Ala.*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....15, 16, 20

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....15

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....16

*NCAA v. Governor of N.J.*,  
730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....25

*N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner*,  
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) .....17

*N.Y. Times v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....16

*Nietzke v. Williams*,  
490 U.S. 319 (1989) .....12, 14

*Norton v. Ashcroft*,  
298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002) .....29

*Parsons v. United States DOJ*,  
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) .....25

*Phila. Yearly Meeting of the Religious Soc’y of Friends v. Tate*,  
519 F.2d 1335 (3d Cir. 1975) .....21, 22

*Pierce v. Society of Sisters*,  
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....27

*Police Dept. of the City of Chi. v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....22

*Presbyterian Church v. United States*,  
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) .....20, 29, 33

*Red Bluff Drive-In, Inc. v. Vance*,  
648 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1981) .....29

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....16

*Scheuer v. Rhodes*,  
416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....12

*Socialist Workers Party v. Att’y Gen.*,  
419 U.S. 1314 (1974) .....20

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....29

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....24, 27

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....27, 28, 29

*United States v. Accra Pac, Inc.*,  
173 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1999) .....26

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....1

*United States v. W. T. Grant Co.*,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....30

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....24

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....23

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....11, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....9, 10, 11, 12

**Other**

<https://readsludge.com/2019/03/19/americas-biggest-christian-charity-funnels-tens-of-millions-to-hate-groups/> .....26

<https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/michigan/2019/02/22/ag-department-civil-rights-document-prosecute-hate-crimes/2954169002>.....4

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/spy>.....3

<https://www.michigandaily.com/section/campus-life/two-new-bills-introduced-michigan-house-representatives-could-potentially-change>.....1
